101 7/2/24 (R-2024-544)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315660

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 10 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT BETWEEN RENE ANDRADE AND THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO.

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2021, Rene Andrade (Plaintiff) filed a lawsuit against the City of San Diego (City) alleging damages arising from a trip and fall incident, entitled, *Rene Andrade v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2021-00005881-CU-PO-CTL (Litigation); and

WHEREAS, in closed session on May 13, 2024, the City Council, by the following votes: Yeas, Districts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9; Nays, None; approved settlement for an amount consistent with the amount set forth below; and NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council:

1. Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$87,500.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against the City, its agents and employees, arising from the Litigation;

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

	2. Autl	orizes the Chief Fina	ancial Officer t	to expend an amount not to exceed
\$87,500	0.00 from	the Public Liability	Fund No. 7200	O45 for the purpose of settling this Litigation.
APPRO	OVED: M	ARA W. ELLIOTT,	City Attorney	
Ву	Heather	R. Whitehead City Attorney	rad_	
HRW:r	_			
May 13	•			
	ot: City A . 3000016			
	o. 365054			
I certify meeting	y that the g of	foregoing Resolution	n was passed b	y the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
				DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
				By <u>Connie Patterson</u> Deputy City Clerk
Approv	/ed:	7/10/24 (date)		TODD SLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed				

(date)

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

				CERTIFICATE OF UN	ALLUTTE) BALAN	y E	ORIGINATING DEPT. NO.				
				quired for the allotr me into the Treasur				et forth in the fore	going resolution			
Amour	it:		\$87,500.00									
Purpos	se:	Settlement of Rene Andrade v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court No. 37-2021-00005881-CU-PO-CTL, Claim No. 25444										
Date:			Ju	en Rehkopf Lauren Rehkopf								
				ACCOUN	TING DATA				·			
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount			
1	720045	NON-PROGRAM		OTHR-00000000-GG	512006	1515	1515000011		\$87,500.00			
								momut at tour	402.400.00			
		,						TOTAL AMOUNT	\$87,500.00			
									FUND OVERRIDE			
nticipa ow ac therw	ated to co tually in	ome into the Trea	sury, to the cre	moneys to meet the edit of the appropriate moneys anticipated to	tion from v	hich the	same are to b	e drawn, and that the	ne said money			
endor/	:											
Purpos	e:											
						_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
Date:		By: By:										
			,	ACCOUN	ITING DATA			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount			
				<u></u>				TOTAL AMOUNT				
									<u> </u>			

Passed by the Council of The	City of San Diego	on JUL	0 2 2024	_, by the following vote:
·				
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	Z			
Henry L. Foster III	Z			
Marni von Wilpert			Z	
Kent Lee	<u>Z</u>			
Raul A. Campillo	<u>Z</u>			
Vivian Moreno			\[\]	
Sean Elo-Rivera	Д.			
Date of final passage	ution is approve	d to the Offi	ce of the City Cla	erk.)
			DIANA J.S. FL	
(Seal)		•	-	San Diego, California.
	Resol		e City Clerk, San D	